Bylaw No. 833, 2018

A bylaw to Repeal the Village of Pemberton Permissive Tax Exemption (St. David's Church) Bylaw No. 796, 2015

**WHEREAS** Council did, on the22nd day of October, 2015, adopt Bylaw No. 796, 2015 of the Village cited as the "Village of Pemberton Permissive Tax Exemption (St. David's Church) Bylaw No. 796, 2015;

**AND WHEREAS** the Trustees of St. David's Church are no longer the owners of the portion of the land granted exemption from municipal property taxation under Section 224 (2) (f) of the *Community Charter* through the Village of Pemberton Permissive Tax Exemption (St. David's Church) Bylaw No. 796, 2015;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

## <u>Title</u>

1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Pemberton Repeal of Permissive Tax Exemption (St. David's Church) Bylaw No. 796, 2015, Bylaw No. 833, 2018".

## <u>Repeal</u>

2. Permissive Tax Exemption (St. David's Church) Bylaw No. 796, 2015, A Bylaw to Provide for a Permissive Tax Exemption for St. David's United Church, adopted on October 22, 2015, is hereby repealed.

**READ A FIRST TIME THIS** 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018.

**READ A SECOND TIME THIS** 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018

**READ A THIRD TIME THIS** 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018.

**ADOPTED** this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2018.

Sheena Fraser Corporate Officer